URGING THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT AND ARNOLD PALMER GOLF MANAGEMENT TO FOLLOW THE DETAILED PROCEDURES OUTLINED IN SAN FRANCISCO'S LANDMARK INTEGRATED PEST

MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR REDUCING THE USE OF PESTICIDES AND TOXIC

CHEMICALS ON CITY PROPERTY.

[Integrated Pest Management compliance]

WHEREAS, Arnold Palmer Golf Management, manager of the City's Harding Park and Fleming golf courses, is proposing the use of the pesticide Roundup as a part of the Palmer Company's plans to transform Harding Park into a world-class golf course; and,

WHEREAS, San Francisco is committed to ensuring public safety and environmental quality by significantly reducing the use of pesticides and other toxic chemicals used on public property; and,

WHEREAS, In 1997, as a sign of this commitment to reducing the use of pesticides, the City and County of San Francisco adopted the landmark Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Ordinance; now, therefore, be it,

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges the Department of Environment, the Planning Department and Arnold Palmer Golf Management to follow the detailed procedures outlined in San Francisco's landmark Integrated Pest Management Program, for reducing the use of pesticides and toxic chemicals on City property; and be it,

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges the Department of Environment and the Planning Department to take all appropriate steps to ensure that all possible alternatives are explored before approving any exemptions for the broad-based application of the pesticide, Roundup.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

001395

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the Department of Environment, the Planning Department and Arnold Palmer Golf Management to follow the detailed procedures outlined in San Francisco's landmark Integrated Pest Management Program for reducing the use of pesticides and toxic chemicals on City property.

August 7, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Brown

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 7, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

August 18, 2000

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board

File No. 001395